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CHAPTER 292. H. F. No. 887

UtUa Falls,
Minnesota.

An act to amend chapter 167 of the General Laws
of the Slate of Minnesota for the year 1903, entitled
"An act to approve, correct and legalize a copy of a
certain plat of the city of Little Falls, Minnesota.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

sota;
SECTION i. That section one of chapter 167 of the

General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year
1903 be and the same hereby is amended to read as fol-
lows :

Section i. That whereas the original plat of the sur-
vey of the original townsite of the village now city of
Little Falls, has been lost and destroyed, and whereas
there exists and is recorded in the office of the register
of deeds, in and for the said Morrison county, Minnesota,
on pag'e 17 of plat book, of said county, a true copy
of said original plat and there is recorded also in the office
of the register of deeds, in book A of plats, on page 32,
the legal and necessary certifications to said plat.

And whereas by error and mistake the numbers of
the lots in the blocks, as shown by said plat and certifica-
tions, has been inadvertently left off, of and from said
copy of said plat.

And whereas in said original plat above referred to,
the lots in the blocks thereof were numbered in consecu-
tive order, beginning at the northwest corner of each and
every block thereof, with iot one, and number consecu-
tively southward to the end of said block, and thence
north to the end of said block, each block containing
eight lots, save and except therefrom, however, blocks
29 and 31 thereof, in which said blocks, the lots thereof
were numbered in consecutive order, beginning at the
northeast corner of said blocks 29 and 31 and numbered
consecutively westerly, and thence southward, and thence
eastward, each of said two blocks containing eight Jots.

Xow therefore, said copy of said plat is hereby de-
clared to be. and is made the official plat of the original official plat.
townsite of all of that part of the village, now city of Lit-
tle Falls, lying and being-east of First street, in said city,
and also east half of blocks 5, 6 and 7, lying west of said
First street, as shown on said plat.

Stc. 2. The register of deeds in and for Morrison
county, Minnesota, is hereby authorized and empowered
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and directed to number the lots as shown on said copy of
said plat above referred to, which is on file in his office, in
the manner and in the way alrove indicated and set forth.
the expense thereof to be borne by Morrison county,
Minnesota.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1905.

II. F. No. 600.
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CHAPTER 293.

An act to authorize any city in this stale n<nv or here-
after having a population of oi'cr 50,000 inhabitants to
usue cud sell its bonds for the purpose of constructing
a bridge a-cross a navigable stream forming a-part of the
boundary line of suck city.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-

sota:
SECTION I. That any city in tins state now or here-

after having a population of over fifty thousand inhabi-
tants may by ordinance adopted by a three-fourths rote of
all members-elect of its common council, issue and sell
bonds of such city of the par value of not to exceed one
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for the
purpose of constructing a bridge over and across any
navigable stream which forms a part of the boundary
line of such city, and the bonds provided for in this act
may be issued and sold notwithstanding any charter pro-
vision of such city or any law of this state limiting the
amount of indebtedness of any such city.

Sic. 2. No bonds shall be issued by any such city
for the purpose above mentioned to run for a longer
term than thirty years-nor bearing- a higher rate of inter-
est than four per cent per annum, but the place of pay-
ment of the principal and interest thereof and the denomi-
nation in which the same shall be issued shall be such
as may be determined upon by the common council, and
may be in the form of coupon bonds or registered certifi-
cates, so called; all such bonds shall, however, be signed
by the mayor, attested by the city clerk and countersigned
by the comptroller of such city, and shall be sealed with
the seal of the city, except that the signatures to the cou-
pons attached to such bonds, if any, may be lithographed
thereon, and none of said bonds shall be sold at less than
par value and accrued interest, and only to the highest


